of risks. To this end, the bank prepares reports (in various degrees of detail and at various frequencies) for a range
of target groups.

ALCO has set limits for the principal risk standards, which are monitored by Risk Management. The bank also sees
to it that the outlier criterion is not exceeded, applying an internal threshold value which serves as an early warning.
The outlier criterion is prescribed by the Basel regulations, where it is used to express the maximum relationship
between market risk and equity. In this context, the market risk is measured under extreme conditions with an
instantaneous parallel interest rate shock of plus or minus 200 basis points.

The table below outlines the effect of an instantaneous interest-rate shock at the end of 2015. It provides an
overview of the resulting market value fluctuation. This fluctuation is then broken down in terms of its impact on
the bank’s results. Finally, the right column shows the market value fluctuation’s estimated effect on the bank’s
results after 2015.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 RISK SECTION − MARKET RISK

241 		 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 RISK SECTION − MARKET RISK

	  	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014

					   LONG-TERM IMPACT
		  TOTAL CHANGE IN 	 IMPACT ON THE 		  ON THE FUTURE
		  MARKET VALUE	 INCOME STATEMENT	 IMPACT ON EQUITY	 INCOME STATEMENT

INTEREST RATE SHOCK

+200 basis points	  –114	 –183	 23	 75	 2 	 –4	 –139 	 –254

–200 basis points	  133	 205	 –20	 –65	 –5 	 4	 158 	 266

As the table shows, a relatively large market value shock due to interest rate fluctuations will only have a relative
minor effect on the bank’s annual result. This is because the bank’s interest result is determined largely on the basis
of amortised costs. This is the result of the hedging strategy and the corresponding hedge accounting system
employed by the bank, causing profits and losses due to interest rate fluctuations to be spread out over a longer
period in the result. The bank’s income statement and/or equity is only affected by a limited part of these market
value fluctuations. In the example described above (the 200 basis points scenario), EUR 23 million positive (2014:

[…]

Due to the absence of public market data, specific liquidity risk spreads were applied in determining the individual
spread curves of four ABS transactions. In determining the market value of an infrastructure participation fund the
price was derived from the basis of the fund’s net asset value (131%).

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO A MOVEMENT IN SIGNIFICANT
INPUT FACTORS
The sensitivity analysis was adapted with effect from 2014. As a result, the sensitivity of assets to inflation, liquidity
and credit risk spread and interest rate movements is presented in both separate and correlated figures. To that end,
four tables have been included. The first three indicate the sensitivity of Level 3 assets in the event of a separate
movement in these significant input factors. Despite the fact that there are no direct dependencies between
these input factors, the fourth table presents the sensitivity of instruments in the event of a simultaneous shift in
these factors.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 OTHER NOTES − FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

286

IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET VALUE OF A MOVEMENT IN RELEVANT INPUT FACTORS

	  	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014

		  FINANCIAL ASSETS  		  FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
		  AT FAIR VALUE  	  	 AT FAIR VALUE
		  THROUGH THE 	 FINANCIAL ASSETS  	 THROUGH THE
		  INCOME STATEMENT	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE	 INCOME STATEMENT	 TOTAL (NET)

BALANCE SHEET VALUE	  661	 884	 68	 66	 44	 51	 685	 899

INTEREST RATE

+10 basis points  	  –8 	 –8	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 –8	 –8

–10 basis points  	  8 	 8	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 8	 8

+100 basis points  	  –61 	 –71	 0 	 0	 –6 	 3	 –67	 –68

–100 basis points  	  78 	 102	 0 	 0	 1 	 –10	 79	 92

INFLATION RATE

+10 basis points  	  7 	 7	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 7	 7

–10 basis points  	  –6 	 –7	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 –6	 –7

+100 basis points  	  77 	 84	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 77	 84

–100 basis points  	  –56 	 –62	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 –56	 –62

	 Continued on next page

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 OTHER NOTES − FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

287

Continuation of previous page 	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/	 31/12/

	 	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014

		  FINANCIAL ASSETS  		  FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
		  AT FAIR VALUE  	  	 AT FAIR VALUE
		  THROUGH THE 	 FINANCIAL ASSETS  	 THROUGH THE
		  INCOME STATEMENT	 AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE	 INCOME STATEMENT	 TOTAL (NET)

CREDIT AND LIQUIDITY

RISK SPREADS

+10 basis points  	  –4 	 –8	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 –4	 –8

–10 basis points  	  4 	 8	 0 	 0	 0 	 0	 4	 8

+100 basis points  	  –20 	 –67	 –3 	 0	 1 	 0	 –22	 –67

–100 basis points  	  65 	 90	 3 	 0	 –7 	 0	 61	 90

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT

INPUT FACTORS

+10 basis points  	  –4 	 –6	 0 	 0	  0	 0	 –4	 –6

–10 basis points  	  6 	 7	 0 	 0	  –1	 0	 5	 7

+100 basis points  	  –22 	 –58	 –2 	 0	  1	 2	 –23	 –56

–100 basis points  	 114 	 90	 3 	 0	  –19	 –10	 98	 80

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risks through swaps. The fair value adjustments to interest-bearing
securities arising from a change in the interest curve alone therefore have a limited impact on the bank’s result and
equity. The sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations and the value adjustments to interest-bearing securities and loans
with an inflationary component has begun to diverge from the relevant swaps concluded to hedge the currency,
interest rate and inflation risks. Partly as a result of using the OIS discounting method for swaps (whereby collateral
obligations are exchanged on a daily basis), the sensitivity level is no longer perfectly reversed. By the end of the